Development) as described in application ZM23-00004 and the VERVE 
Charlottesville PUD Development Plan Dated November 17, 2023, with 
the following Proffer:

1. Affordable Housing: The Owner shall make a cash contribution to the 
City’s affordable housing fund in the amount equal to Six Million, 
Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,800,000.00).  Such cash 
contribution shall be delivered to the City prior to the issuance of the 
first Certificate of Occupancy for the Project.

and the City’s Zoning Administrator shall update the Zoning District Map to reflect 
this reclassification of the Subject Property.